ACT 92

H. B. NO. 2111-72

A Bill for an Act Relating to the University of Hawaii.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The unencumbered and unexpended balance of the sum of \$299,000 appropriated to the University of Hawaii by Act 80, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1971, to initiate the research and development phase of expanding the present two-year medical school to a degree granting program, is reappropriated as non-capital investment costs or operating costs for expanding the present two-year medical school to a degree granting program at the University of Hawaii for the fiscal biennium 1971-73.

SECTION 2. The University of Hawaii is authorized to establish, and with the approval of the governor fill, not more than 10.0 additional medical school positions in fiscal year 1972-73.

ACT 92

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 19, 1972.)